AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF DANIA

Date: Octcber 20, 2011 Agenda ltem #:
Title: Request for Abatement

Requested Action:

Consideration of the Abatement Request for: My Darling LLC, 4409 SW 60 Street, Case #09-
1864

Summary Explanation & Background:

This was originally cited on October 5, 2009 for 13 violations, and was given 30 days to comply.
This went to the Special Magistrate on 12/03/09 for 13 violations. The Special Magistrate issued
an order giving the respondent until 2/41/10 to comply or a fine of $200.00 per day would be
levied. Special Magistrate Mark E. Berman ordered the fine confirmed at the 10/07/10 hearing.
The fines ran from 2/11/10 through /06/11, 572 days @ $200.00 per day = $114,641.00
including costs. An abatement of $57,000.00 was recommended to the City Commission per
Special Magistrate Gordon Linn at the September 8, 2011 Special Magistrate hearing.

Exhibits (List):

(1) Copy of the original viclation letter issued.

(2) Copy of the Final Order issued and the Supplemental Order issued by the Special Magistrate.
(3) Copy of the minutes from the 12/03/09, 10/07/10, and 9/08/11 Special Magistrate hearings.
{4} Copy of the lien total sheet.

Purchasing Approval:

Source of Additional Information: (Name & Phone)

Recommended for Approval By:
An abatement of $57,000.00 was recommended to the City Commission per Special Magistrate
Gordon Linn at the September 8, 2011 Special Magistrate hearing.

Commission Action:
Passed [ Failed [] Continued [] Other []

Comment:

City Manager City Clerk



FLORIDA

Octobar 5, 2009

sy DARLING LLC Case Number: 09-00001864
2320 HOLLYWOOD BRLVD
HOLLYWQOD, FL 33020

Location: 4409 sW 60 5T

folio: 5041-36-03-0140-

Legal Description:

FRANCES GROVE ESTATES 26-46 B LOT 10 BLK 2

Dear MY DARLING LLC:

vou are hereby notified that you are presently in viclaticn of
bania Beach Code of Ordinances. We have attached the ordinance
section(s) and corrective actions for your raference.

vou are reguired to correct the violation(s) and call for a re-
inspection by November 04, 2009. Faillure to comply will result
in proceedings against you by the code Enforcement Special
Magistrate, as provided by law. 1f the violation is corrected and
then reoccurs or if the violation 1s not corrected by the time '
specified for correction by the Code Inspector, the case may be
presented to the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate for
imposition of a fine and lien against the property even if the
viclation has been corrected prior to the hearing.

If you reguire further informaticn or have any questions about
the attached violation(s), please do not hesitate to contact me
at 954 924-6810 ext.3718.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL RINALDT
CODE INSPECTOR

7 certify that an original hereof was furnished to the above
named addressee DY:

Certified Mail # 7009 0820 0000 4013 2071 by 3M

Also sent regular mail

"Browatrd’s First City"

100 West Dania Beach Boulevard, Danis Beach, Florida 33004 © Phone: 954-924-6800 e warw daniabeachfl.gov



VIOLATION DETALL PAGE
SE NUMZER 09-00001864
QOPERTY ADDRESS 4409 SW 60 3T

VINLATION: CEQ08021127001 QUANTITY: 1
SCRIPTION: DECC g-21{a) (2) {(g) Win/Doocr ¥n DATE: 10/05/09
LOGCATTON:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
ORCC 8-21(a) (2) {g) states every window and exterior door

<hall be reasonably weathertight, maintained without cracks
and holes, and in a state of good repalr.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Tneure every window and exterior door is reasonably
weathertight, maintained without cracks and holes, and in a
state of good repalr. Obtain any and all permits and

approvals as necessary or required.

VIOLATION: CE008021127002 QUANTITY : 1
JGCRIPTION: DBCC 8-21{a) (2) {g) Window Equi DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATICN:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTICN
DRee 8-21{a) (2) (g} states all windows intended for
ventilation must be equipped with fully coperable hardwarec
and fitted with screens.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Tnsure all windows intended for ventilation are eguipped
with fully operable hardware and fitted with screens.
Obtain any and all permits and approvals as necessary or

required.
VIOLATTON: CE008021145001 QUANTITY: 1
FoCRIPTION: DBCC 8-21(a) (4) (e) Elec Cond  DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
DRCC 8-21{(a) (4) (e) requires all electrical wiring and

accessories to be maintained in good, safe working
condition and be adeqguately insulated and protected. No
wiring, outleteg, or connections shall be left exposed 8O &s
to create a hazardous condition.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Tnsure all electrical wiring and accessorieg are maintained

in good, safe working condition, are adequately insulated
and protected, and that no wiring, outlets, or connections
are exposed so as Lo create a hazardous ccndition.

VIOLATION: CEQ08021146002 QUANTITY : 1
JESCRIPTION: DBCC 8-21(a) (4) (£) Fences/Wall DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:
CONTINUED

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION



VICLATICHN DETAIL PAGE

S NUMBER 09-00001864
POPERTY ADDRESS 4409 SW 60 ST

ORDINANCE DESCRIPETION
mRec g-21{a) (4) (£) states all fences, walls, and similar
enclosures shall be maintained in a state of good repair.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Insure all fences, walls, and similar enclosuras are
maintained in a state of geood repair. Obtain any and all
permits and approvals as necessary OT reguired.

VICLATION: CE008021151z201 QUANTITY: 1
2GCRIPTION: DBCC 8-21(a) (5) {a) (2) Paint DATE: 10/05/09
LCCATION:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
DRCC 8-21(a) (5) (a) (2) states all surfaces regquiring
painting or which are otherwise protected from the elements
shall be kept painted or protected, maintained free of
graffiti, and be of uniform colors void of any evidence of
deterioration.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Tnoure all surfacee reguiring painting or which are
otherwise protected from the elements are painted ox
protected, are free of any graffiti, and are uniform in
color with no evidence of deterioration.

VIOLATION: CE013034001001 QUANTITY : 1
2QCRIPTION: DRBRCC 13-34(a) Nusg Accumulation DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATICN::

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
DBRCC 13-24(a) states it is unlawful for any owner or
operator of premises within the city to allow the
accumulation of or to accumulabte any garbage, litter,
trash, stagnant water, untended vegetation, or to allow any
discoloration, or any nuisance as defined in section 13-21
upon the premises.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Remove any garbage, litter, trash, stagnant water, untended
vegetation, or discoloration, or any nuisance as defined in
section 13-21 from the premises and maintain the preoperty
in accordance with all applicable city oxdinances.

VICLATION: CE013034003001 QUANTITY : 1
ESCRIPTION: DBCC 13-34(c) Untended Vegy DATE : 10/05/09
LOCATION :

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTICN
DRCC 13-34(c) states the owners and operators of all
improved property within the city shall not permit untended



VICLATION DETAIDL PACE

Sk EHUMBER 09-00001884
DPERTY ADDRESS 4409 SW 60 ST

GRDINANCE DESCRIPTION
vegetation upon such property and the public rights of way,
swales, and/or canal banks. Untended vegetation includes
all grass, weeds, and underbrushn in excess of eight (8)
inches in height from the ground, end any overgrown vines
and similar other vegetation.

CORRECTIVE ACTICN REQUIRED
cut all untended vegetation and maintain the property and
the public rights of way, cwales, and/or canal banks as
required by code. Insure all grass, weeds, and undexrbrush
are below eight {8) inches in height from the ground, and
any overgrown vines and similar other vegetation are

removed.
VIOLATION: CEQL5001000001 QUANTITY : 1
GORTIDTION: DBCC 15-1 BTR/License Required DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
PBROC 15-1 states it ig unlawful for any person to engage in
or manage any buginess in the city without having a
pusiness tax receipt (previously referred to as a license)
from the city.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Cease all unlawful activities and obtain all required
business tax recelpts (previously referred to as licenses)
and approvals before resuming business operations.

YVIOLATION: CE0Z2001000001 QUANTITY : 1
'CCRIPTION: DBCC 22-1 Bldg Numbers {(Front) DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
DRCC 22-1 states any building in the city must display the
correct street number upon such building.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Insure the building has and displays the correct strest
number upon the building and that it is visible from the
right of way.

VIOLATION: CE028004020101 QUANTITY: 1
SSORTPTION: DBCC 28-4.20(a) Appl of Regs  DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:

ORDTINANCE DESCRIPTION
DRCC 28-4.20{a) states no building shall be erected, added
on to, reconstructed or structurally altered, nor shall any
puilding or land be used which does not comply with all the



'
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FTOLATION DETAIL 7
SR NUMEER 09-000018c4
(OPERTY ADDRESS 4409 sW 60 5T
ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
regulations established by thig chapter for the district in
which the building or land is located.

CORERECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Insure the building or land is in compliance with all
requirements of Chapter 28, and that any reguired permits
and/or approvals are obtained for the subject property
prior to occupancy and/or use. Contact the inspector listed
for further explanations and/or instructions.

VIOLATION: CE028004020401 QUANTITY : 1
:GCRIPTION: DBRCC 28-4.20(d) Prohibited Use DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION |

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
NRCC 28-4.20(d) states any use not specifically listed in
the Schedule of Regulations as a permitted use or a special

exception use 18 prohibited in all zoning districts.

CORRECTIVE ACTTON REQUIRED
Cease and degist all unpermitted/prohibited uses on the
subject propervty. Contact the inspector listed for further
explanations and/or instructions.

VIOLATION: CEC28028060001 QUANTITY : 1
ESCRIPTION: DBCC 28-28.060 Prohibited Sign DATE: 10/05/0%
LOCATICN:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
DBCC 28-28.060 states it 1is unlawful to erect, cause to be
erected, maintain, or cause toO he maintained any sign that
is not specifically permitted, exempted, or authorized by
the code.

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED
Remove any and all prohibited signs from the subject
property. Contact the inspector listed for further
explanations and/or instructions.

VIOLATION: CE105001000001 QUANTITY : 1
ESCRIPTION: FBC 105.1 Permits Required DATE: 10/05/09
LOCATION:

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
FRC 105.1 reguires any ownexr oOr authorized agent who
intends to construct, eniarge, alter, repalr, move,
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or
structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repalr,
remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical
or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated



VICGLATION DETALL

1GMBER $09-00001L8¢e4
wTY ADDRESS 440% SW 60 ST

ORDINANCE DESCRIPTION
by the Florida Building Code (2004}, or to cause any such
worlk to be done, must Lirst make application to the
building official (or building department) and obtain the
required permit (g) .

CORRECTIVE ACTICN REQUIRLED
Cbtain any and all permits and approvals reguired for any
and all construction/building activities on the subject
property. Contact the ingpector listed for further
explanations and/cr instructions.



S/A Final Order

#09-18064

Page |
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA

CITY OF DANIA BEACH, a Florida ; CASE # 09-1864

Municipal Corporation

PETITIONER,
VS,

MY DARLING LLC

RESPONDENT(S).

FINAL ORDER OF THE DANIA BEACH CODE COMPLIANCE
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

This proceeding came on for Formal Hearing on December 3, 2009, after ndtice.
Based upon the evidence presented, the Code Compliance Special Magistrate makes
the foltowing findings of fact and conclusions of law:

a. The Code Compliance Special Magistrate has jurisdiction of the Respondeni(s)
and the subject matter of this action.

b. The Respondent(s) or a representative for the Respondent(s) was not present at
the hearing.

C. Petitioner, City of Dania Beach, and Respondent(s), My Darling LLC, executed a
Stipulation which is approved by the Code Compliance Special Magistrate and
incorporated into this order by this reference.

d. Respondent(s) did aflow the following code violations fo exist at property
Respondent(s) owns/own, located at 4408 SW 60 Street, Dania Beach, Florida, which
property is legally described as: FRANCES GROVE ESTATES 26-46 B LOT 10 BLK 2
(# 0136 03 0140):

1. DBCC 8-21 (a) (2) (g) Window and Doors Minimum Standards. Every window



S/A Final Order
#09-1864
Page 2

and exterior door shall be reasonably weathertight, maintained without cracks and
holes and in a state of good repair. The windows are secured shut.

2. DBCC 8-21 (a) (2) (g) Window Equipment Minimum Standards. All windows
intended for ventilation must be equipped with fully operational hardware and fitted with
screens. The windows lack fully operable hardware.

3. DBCC 13-34 (a) Nuisance Accumulation. It is unlawful for any owner or operator
of premises within the city to allow the accumuilation of or to accumulate any garbage,
litter, stagnant water, trash, untended vegetation, or to allow any discoloration, or any
nuisance as defined in section 13-21 upon the- premises. There are trash, tile and roof
debris on the premises. All trash and litter on the premises must be removed.

4, DBCC 13-34 (c) Untended Vegetation Minimum Standards. The owners and
operators of all improved property within the city shall not permit untended vegetation
upon such property, and the adjoining portions of rights of way, swales, and canal
banks. There are tall grass, weeds and brush on the property.

5. DBCC 15-1 BTR/License Required. It is unlawful for any person to engage in or
manage any business in the city without having a Business Tax Receipt from the city.
The business of renting property requires a Business Tax Receipt. The property is
being used for rental purpoées without a Business Tax Receipt. A business tax receipt
must be obtained to rent and for business the on property.

6. DBCC 28-4.20 (a) Application of Regulations. No building shall be erected,
added on to, reconstructed or structurally altered, nor shall any building or land be used
which does not comply with all the regulations established by this chapter for the
district in which the building or land is located. The building was reconstructed or
structurally altered without building and zoning approval.

7. DBCC 28-4.20 (d) Prohibited Use. Any use not specifically listed in the
Schedule of Regulations as a permitted use or a special exception use is prohibited in
all zoning districts. The single family residence is being used for a commercial business
which is not a permitted use.

8. FBC 105.1 Permits Required. Requires any owner or authorized agent who
intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of
a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or

reptace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is



S/A Final Order
#09-1864
Page 3

regulated by the Florida Building Code, or to cause any such work to be done, to first
make application to the building department and obtain the required permit(s).
Electrical work was performed and an air conditioning unit was installed or added
without permits.

Upon consideration by the Special Magistrate, it is ORDERED:

(a)  Respondent(s) has/have been found to be in violation of the above described
code sections listed in paragraphs d.(1) through d.(8). A fine of $200.00 per day will
begin running on February 11, 2010.

The City of Dania Beach shall have and recover from Respondent(s) for the
foregoing viclations listed above, a fine of $200.00 per day beginning on February 11,
2010.

The fine shall continue until the violations come into compliance with the
sections of the City Code upon requested inspection. Upon complying, the

Respondent(s) MUST notify the City’s Code Compliance Department and an

officer will inspect the property and notify the Code Compliance Special
Magistrate whether Respondent(s} has/have complied. If the Respondent(s)
does/do not notify the City’s Code Compliance Department, an officer will not
inspect the property and the fine will continue to be imposed each day until a
Code Officer is notified, inspects the property and determines the property to be
in compliance with this order. The fine shall constitute a lien upon the real
property and personal property of the Respondent(s}.

2. in addition, the Special Magistrate has also assessed an additional fine of

$100.00 to cover costs incurred by the City in the prosecution of this matter, Said

amount is now due, and must be paid prior to the compliance date as ordered. If
not paid, this fine may also constitute a lien against the above referenced
property which may also be actionabie by law.

In the event this Final Order is recorded as a lien, a charge will be imposed to

record the Final Order and anyifiien satisfaction. ORDERED at Dania Beach, Broward

o |
County, Florida, o@g@m et & 2009,




$/A Final Order
#09-1864

w0 ommes b CODE COMPLIANC{E—SPECIAL MAGISTRATE _~

5
% Hotary Public - Staie of Fiorida [

ot
§ & #y Comm. Expires Oct 20, 2013 \ 4/ Z//&\ /
SR -" Gomrmission # DD 934293

By:
R Mitch Kraﬁ Esq. Z/

Notary Seal:

%\%‘gr @g{nubscnbe before me on
@ . 2009.

W@W&; JOM

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

Mitch Kraft is personally known to me.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Final Order was mailed fo the
Respondent(s) onﬁ@@rﬂ W ]/jr , 2009.

CERTIFIED MA[L#“‘?OO'/ 16RO 0000 1775 #7877

QNI NN

CODE COMPLIANCE
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK

CC: First Class Standard Mail

s
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CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA

CITY OF DANIA BEACH, a Florida : CASE # 09-1864
Municipal Corporation,

PETITIONER, : FINAL ORDER
VS,
MY DARLING LLC

RESPONDENT(S).

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER /CLAIM OF LIE

The CITY OF DANIA BEACH CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE,
having received the notice and testimony of Code Officer Gary Phaneuf, on the City’s
Motion to Confirm Fine held on October 7, 2010, and based on the evidence, the Code
Compliance Special Magistrate enters the following findings of fact and order:

1. The Respondent(s) or a representative for the Respondent(s) was present at the
hearing.

2. That the Code Compliance Special Magistrate did issue on December 3, 2009, a
Final Order in the above-captioned case commanding the Respondent(s), My Darling
LLC, to bring the violations specified in the Final Order into compliance on or before
February 11, 2010, or pay a fine in the amount of $200.00 per day for each day of non-
compliance thereafter.

3. The violations found by the Code Compliance Special Magistrate and entered in
the Final Order occurred on the foliowing described real property located at 4409 SW 60
Street, Dania Beach, which property is legally described as: FRANCES GROVE
ESTATES 26-46 B LOT 10 BLK 2 (# 0136 03 0140).

4. Respondent(s) did not comply with the Final Order on or before February 11,
2010 . There are violations stated in the Final Order which still exist on the Property.



Lupplemental Order/Claim of Lien
#09-1864
Page 2

5, The fine stated in the Final Order is confirmed and ratified and shall accrue at the
per diem rate specified until such time as the Respondent(s) has/have complied with the

Final Order. Upon complying, the Respondent{s) MUST notify the City's Code

Compliance Department and an officer will inspect the property and notify the Code

Compliance Special Magistrate whether Respondent(s) has/have complied.

6. The fine shall constitute a lien against the above-described real property and it

shall be a lien against any other real or personal property owned by Respondent(s).
NE and ORDERED at Dania Beach, Broward County, Florida, on

CODE COMPLIANCE SMJE%JAJ. MRGISTRATE
/

“, TUCHETTE D. FORRES

y “ Notary Public - State of Floriga [*
I, J § My Comm. Expires Oct 20, 2013
e Commission # DD 934293 B

Notary Seal: /{ /,f’

Sworn and subscribed befare me on B

1S 2010
= Aucloudle SO o

TARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

Mark Berman is personally known fo me.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Supplemental Order/Claim of Lien was
mailed to the Respondent(s) on DC_;"DW S , 2010.

CERTIFIED MAIL # %ID 000 00D (331 9854

b A, —

CODE COMPLIANCE
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK

CC: First Class Standard Mail

sMm

Return to:  Mark Bates
Finance Director
City of Dania Beach
100 West Dania Beach Bivd.
Dania Beach, FL 33004
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